FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(in millions of Kazakhstani tenge unless otherwise stated)

73

29. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY, CONTINUED

(c) Market risk, continued

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates

on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may also reduce or

create losses in the event that unexpected movements occur.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of

financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest

rates (repricing risk) based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and

positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 is as follows:

 2024  2023

 Profit or loss  Equity  Profit or loss  Equity

100 bp parallel fall (3,732)  (3,732)  (2,605)  (2,605)

100 bp parallel rise 3,732  3,732  2,605  2,605

An analysis of the sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in the fair value of financial assets

measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and through profit or loss due to changes in the interest rates,

based on positions existing as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 and a simplified scenario of a 150 bp

symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves, is as follows:

 2024  2023

 Profit or loss  Equity  Profit or loss  Equity

150 bp parallel rise (5,282)  (36,240)  (1,465)  (17,442)

150 bp parallel fall 3,042  15,747  1,403  16,542